

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

CHAP. 18. limits of said cities, near Dresser's Rips, so called, to take and use water from the Androscoggin river, by such means and in such manner as shall be most advantageous for carrying on said business, and not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

Amount of property that may be held, privileges and liabilities.

May be member of other corpora-

tions.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of one million dollars in value, and shall have all the privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of corporations, as defined by the laws of the state.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may hold stock and be a member of any other corporation, with all and the same rights and privileges, and subject to the same duties and liabilities as individual stockholders; and said Pejepscot Manufacturing Company may be represented, vote and act respectively at any meetings of any corporations in which it may hold stock under the provisions of this act, and on other occasions by such person or persons or committee as its directors may delegate.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1881.

Chapter 18.

An act to incorporate the Norombega Sportsmen's Club.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John P. Tucker, Thomas White, Charles York, Henry N. Fairbanks, Fred T. Hall, George A. Abbot and Thomas Caverly, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate under the name of the Norombega Sportsmen's Club, for the purpose of aiding in the enforcement of the laws of the state for the protection of game; promoting the study of natural history, and conducting experiments tending to increase the effectiveness of fire-arms and proficiency in their use; with power, for such purposes, to take by purchase, bequest or otherwise and to hold and convey real and personal property to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars.

Corporators.

Corporate name, purposes and powers.

Said corporation shall have power by that name CHAP. 19. SECT. 2. to prosecute and defend suits at law or in equity; to author- Further powers. ize its officers or members to enter and prosecute complaints against any person or persons for violating any law of the state for the protection of game; and to receive all penalties and forfeitures that would be recoverable by any person making such complaints; to have and use a common seal; to adopt a code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state for the due and orderly management of its affairs; and for the raising of money from its members by assessments and fines; for the admission of new members; for the expulsion of any member for the breach of such by-laws; and for such other purposes as may seem necessary.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be First meeting, called by any one of the above corporators, by giving notice in writing to all the other corporators of the time and place of such meeting, at least one week prior to the time fixed for the meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1881.

Chapter 19.

An act to incorporate the Maine Sportsmen's Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. W. W. Thomas, Junior, G. C. Cobb, J. N. Corporators. Marin, Warren Noyes and Frank Merrill of Portland, George C. Lord, Z. M. Cushman, N. Pitts and W. H. Cloudman of Kennebunk, P. O. Vickery, George W. Martin, Joseph E. Badger, W. S. Tilton, E. W. Moore and J. Frank Pierce of Augusta, J. B. Jones of Peaks Island, E. W. Coburn, C. W. Curtis, L. S. Rogers and C. H. Hebbard of Lewiston, Charles F. Nason, J. K. Gibbs, E. M. Leavitt, E. G. Heath, Charles L. Cushman and H. F. Farnham of Auburn, J. F. Pettingill of East Auburn, John H. Neal and Eugene M. Hersey of Bangor, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate,

how called.